
County of Albany

Legislation Text

112 State Street
Albany, NY 12207

File #: TMP-1531, Version: 1

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services):
Contract Authorization with Gorman Brothers for 2020 Cold Recycling Projects

Date: February 18, 2020

Submitted By: Lisa M. Ramundo

Department: Public Works

Title: Commissioner

Phone: 518-765-2055

Department Rep.

Attending Meeting: Lisa M. Ramundo

Purpose of Request:

☐ Adopting of Local Law

☐ Amendment of Prior Legislation

☐ Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedure

☐ Bond Approval

☐ Budget Amendment
☒ Contract Authorization

☐ Countywide Services

☐ Environmental Impact/SEQR

☐ Home Rule Request

☐ Property Conveyance
☐ Other: (state if not listed) Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Increase/decrease category (choose all that apply):

☐ Contractual

☐ Equipment

☐ Fringe

☐ Personnel

☐ Personnel Non-Individual

County of Albany Printed on 3/3/2020Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-1531, Version: 1

☐ Revenue

Increase Account/Line No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Source of Funds: Click or tap here to enter text.
Title Change: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

Type of Contract:
☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment

☐ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Requirements
☒ Professional Services

☐ Education/Training

☐ Grant
 Choose an item.
Submission Date Deadline Click or tap to enter a date.

☐ Settlement of a Claim
☐ Release of Liability
☐ Other: (state if not listed)  Click or tap here to enter text.

Contract Terms/Conditions:

Party (Name/address):
Gorman Brothers, Inc.
200 Church St.
Albany, NY  12202

Additional Parties (Names/addresses):
Click or tap here to enter text.

Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: $950,000.00

Scope of Services: Cold Recycling Projects

Bond Res. No.: 519

Date of Adoption: 11/12/2019

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS

Mandated Program/Service:  Yes ☐ No ☒
If Mandated Cite Authority:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Is there a Fiscal Impact:  Yes ☒ No ☐

Anticipated in Current Budget:  Yes ☒ No ☐

County of Albany Printed on 3/3/2020Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-1531, Version: 1

County Budget Accounts:
Revenue Account and Line:  Click or tap here to enter text.
Revenue Amount:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Appropriation Account and Line: Bond

Appropriation Amount: $950,000.00

Source of Funding - (Percentages)
Federal: Click or tap here to enter text.
State: Click or tap here to enter text.
County: 100%
Local: Click or tap here to enter text.

Term
Term: (Start and end date) 6/1/2020-10/31/2020

Length of Contract: 5 Months

Impact on Pending Litigation  Yes ☐ No ☒
If yes, explain:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:
Resolution/Law Number: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

Justification: (state briefly why legislative action is requested)
We request the Legislature’s approval of an agreement with Gorman Brothers, Inc. for Cold Recycling Projects
on CR109 (Lawson Lake Rd.) in the Towns of New Scotland and Coeymans, CR201 (No. Main St.) in the
Towns of Guilderland and New Scotland and CR255 (Knox-Cave Rd.) in the Town of Knox.

As part of Albany County’s DPW Highway Maintenance Plan, we are planning on using Cold-In-Place
Recycling (CIR) for approximately 7 miles of roadway.

The CIR is one of the tools that we use for maintaining the 290 center lane miles of County highways.

The roads chosen for this treatment are roads that are beyond the milling and repaving process, but are not too
far gone requiring full depth replacement.

In the CIR process, we grind ≈ 4” into the existing asphalt surface. The product is then sent through a crusher
asphalt emulsion is added along with stone at a predetermined rate. Once the product is mixed, it is placed
back onto the roadway through a paver and compacted to the desired density (95%).

The entire process takes place using a “train” which includes an emulsion tanker, milling machine,
crusher/screener and an asphalt paver followed by a pneumatic and vibratory rollers.

The process basically turns the top 4” of asphalt into a recycled binder course. We then pave 2” of top course

County of Albany Printed on 3/3/2020Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-1531, Version: 1

over that using the Hauling & Placing of Asphalt Contract.

This allows us to get a minimum of 10-15 years of extended life for the roadway.

We have used Gorman Brothers Inc. as our contractor for this work for over 26 years. They are on the
approved State Contract and have always provided excellent work for the County.

I have reviewed and evaluated the various contractors providing said service under New York State contract
and recommend Gorman Brothers, Inc. as offering the best value for Albany County with a cost total for the
projects not to exceed $950,000.00.

County of Albany Printed on 3/3/2020Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

